
DRAFT STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No.

The Plant Protection Products (Miscellaneous Amendments) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

PART 2

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

CHAPTER 2

Amendment of other EU Regulations

Commission Regulation (EU) No 284/2013 setting out the data requirements for plant protection products, in accordance with Regulation (EC) No 1107/2009 of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market

22.—(1) [Commission Regulation \(EU\) No 284/2013](#) setting out the data requirements for plant protection products, in accordance with [Regulation \(EC\) No 1107/2009](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council concerning the placing of plant protection products on the market is amended as follows.

(2) In Article 1—

- (a) the existing text becomes paragraph 1;
- (b) after that paragraph insert—

“2. Paragraph 1 does not apply where [Regulation \(EU\) No 545/2011](#) applies (see Article A1 of that Regulation).”.

(3) Omit Articles 2 to 5.

(4) After Article 5, omit the words from “This Regulation” to “Member States”.

(5) In the Annex—

(a) in the Introduction—

- (i) in point 1.6, omit “European”;
- (ii) in point 1.8, for “[Directive 2010/63/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council” substitute “the Animal (Scientific Procedures) Act 1986”;
- (iii) in point 1.11, for “Union legislation” substitute “retained EU law”;
- (iv) in point 1.14, for “accepted by the European Food Safety Authority (the Authority)” substitute “set out in guidance issued in accordance with Article 77 of [Regulation \(EC\) No 1107/2009](#)”;
- (v) in point 2, omit the second sentence;
- (vi) in point 3.1, after “laid down in” insert “Annex 1 to”;
- (vii) in point 3.2(g), for “in a Member State” substitute “by at least one competent authority”;

- (viii) in point 3.3—
 - (aa) for “Member State” substitute “competent authority”;
 - (bb) after “its” insert “constituent”;
- (ix) omit point 6;
- (b) in Part A—
 - (i) in points 1.4.3 and 4.4, for “Union legislation” substitute “retained EU law”;
 - (ii) in point 4.5.2, in the first paragraph, for “[Directive 94/67/EC](#) of the Council” substitute “the EU-derived domestic legislation which transposed [Directive 2010/75/EU](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council on industrial emissions (integrated pollution prevention and control)”;
 - (iii) in points 7.1.7 and 7.1.8, omit “national”;
 - (iv) in points 7.2.1.2 and 7.2.3.2, after “in accordance with” in the second place it occurs insert “the EU-derived domestic legislation which transposed”;
 - (v) in point 9.1.1.2.2, in the fourth paragraph—
 - (aa) omit the words from “being included” to “introduction”;
 - (bb) omit “national”;
 - (vi) in points 9.1.2.3 and 9.2.3, omit “national”;
 - (vii) in point 9.2.4.1, in the second paragraph, omit “EU”;
 - (viii) in point 9.2.4.2, omit “national”;
 - (ix) in point 9.2.5—
 - (aa) in the second paragraph, omit “EU”;
 - (bb) in the fourth paragraph, omit “national”;
 - (x) in points 9.4, 10.1.3, 10.2.2, 10.4.2.2, 10.6.3 and 10.6.4, omit “national” in each place it occurs;
- (c) in Part B—
 - (i) in point 1.1, in the second paragraph, for “Member State in which the authorisation is being sought” substitute “United Kingdom”;
 - (ii) in point 1.4(ii), for “[Directive 1999/45/EC](#) of the European Parliament and of the Council” substitute “[Regulation \(EC\) No 1272/2008](#)”;
 - (iii) in point 6.5, in the eighth paragraph—
 - (aa) for “Member State” in the first place it occurs substitute “competent authority”;
 - (bb) for “territory of this Member State” substitute “constituent territory of that competent authority”;
 - (iv) in points 7.1, 7.1.1 and 7.1.3, omit “[Directive 1999/45/EC](#) or”;
 - (v) in Section 11, in the first paragraph, omit “of the Member States”.